to our acquisitions of the common stock of London Telecom, and the assets of

certain related companies, and assets of AT&T Canada and ACC Telenterprises.

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements may not be

indicative of the results that actually would have occurred if the transactions

had occurred on the dates indicated or which may be obtained in the future.

   26

   PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INCORPORATED

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

   (In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Adjustments

   ----------------------

   Notes   Pro Forma

   Primus(1)  Telegroup(2)  Telegroup   Issuances   As Adjusted

   ---------  ------------  ---------   ---------   -----------

Net revenue..... $316,854   $101,618(3)  $(5,676)(4) $   --   $409,755

   (3,041)(5)

Cost of revenue.....  247,456   67,584   (5,421)(4)   --   309,619

   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------

Gross margin.....   69,398   34,034   (3,296)   --   100,136

Operating expenses:

  Selling, general, and

   administrative.....   70,849   34,822   (114)(4)   --   102,516

   (3,041)(5)

  Depreciation and

   amortization.....   21,490   5,709   (1,100)(7)   --   28,233

   2,134 (8)

   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------

   Total operating

   expenses.....   92,339   40,531   (2,121)   --   130,749

   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------

Gain (loss) from

 operations.....  (22,941)   (6,497)   (1,175)   --   (30,613)

Interest expense.....  (34,293)   (6,500)   6,500 (6)  (16,270)(9)   (50,563)

Interest income.....   6,011   221   6,232

Other income.....   (32)   (32)

   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------

Gain (loss) before

 income taxes.....  (51,223)   (12,808)   5,325   (16,270)   (74,976)

Income taxes.....   (225)   (225)

   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------

Net loss..... $(51,223)   $(13,033)   $ 5,325   $(16,270)   $(75,201)

   ========   ========   =======   ========   ========

Basic and diluted net

 loss per share..... $  (1.80)   $  (2.65)

   ========   ========

Weighted average number

 of shares.....   28,402   28,402

   ========   ========

- --------

(1) Represents the historical results of our operations for the six months

   ended June 30, 1999.

[…]

October 1999 senior notes. Reflects interest on the proposed October 1999

   senior notes at an assumed rate of 12% per annum. Each 1/8% change in the

   interest rate on such senior notes will increase or decrease Primus's

   interest expense per annum by $250,000.

   27

   PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INCORPORATED

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

   (In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Adjustments

   ------------------------------------

   Notes   Pro Forma As

   Primus(1)  TresCom(2) Telegroup(3)   TresCom   Telegroup   Issuances   Adjusted

   ---------  ---------- ------------   -------   ---------   ---------   ------------

Net revenue.....  $421,628   $71,342   $359,932 (4) $(1,817)(5) $(125,269)(9)  $   --   $704,260

   (9,369)(10)

   (5,957)(6)   (6,230)(11)

Cost of revenue.....   353,016   60,632   299,651   (5,957)(6)  (119,632)(9)   582,158

   (5,552)(11)

   --------   -------   --------   -------   ---------   --------   ---------

Gross margin.....   68,612   10,710   60,281   (1,817)   (15,684)   --   122,102

Operating expenses:

 Selling, general, and

  administrative.....   79,532   16,050   106,628   (1,817)(5)   (5,152)(9)   182,547

   (9,369)(10)

   (3,325)(14)

 Depreciation and

  amortization.....   24,185   3,215   10,940   (1,046)(7)   (1,701)(15)   45,048

   4,333 (8)   5,122 (16)

 Impairment of long-

  lived assets.....   14,799   (14,799)(12)   --

   --------   -------   --------   -------   ---------   --------   ---------

 Total operating

  expenses.....   103,717   19,265   132,367   1,470   (29,224)   --   227,595

   --------   -------   --------   -------   ---------   --------   ---------

Gain (loss) from

 operations.....   (35,105)   (8,555)   (72,086)   (3,287)   13,540   --   (105,493)

Interest expense.....   (40,047)   (754)   (11,069)   11,069 (13)  (58,923)(17)   (99,724)

Interest income.....   11,504   2,406   13,910

Other income (expense)..   288   (548)   (260)

   --------   -------   --------   -------   ---------   --------   ---------

Gain (loss) before

 income taxes.....   (63,648)   (9,021)   (81,297)   (3,287)   24,609   (58,923)   (191,567)

Income taxes.....   (30)   (30)

   --------   -------   --------   -------   ---------   --------   ---------

Net loss.....  $(63,648)   $(9,021)   $(81,327)   $(3,287)   $  24,609   $(58,923)   $(191,597)

   ========   =======   ========   =======   =========   ========   =========

Basic and diluted net

 loss per share.....  $  (2.61)   $   (6.88)

   ========   =========

Weighted average number

 of shares.....   24,432   3,414   27,846

   ========   =======   =========

- -------

 (1) Reflects the historical results of our operations for the year ended

   December 31, 1998.

 (2) Reflects the historical results of operations of TresCom from January 1,

   1998 through June 9, 1998, the date of such acquisition.

 (3) Reflects the historical results of operations of Telegroup for the year

   ended December 31, 1998.

 (4) Does not give effect to the attrition in Telegroup's retail customer and

   agent base which began to occur prior to our acquisition of Telegroup and